#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

HARD COPY

# Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING** File No. 3-16182

In the Matter of

PAUL EDWARD "ED" LLOYD, JR., CPA,

Respondent.



### **DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF**

Robert F. Schroeder Brian M. Basinger Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement Securities and Exchange Commission Atlanta Regional Office 950 E. Paces Ferry Road NE, Suite 900 Atlanta, Georgia 30326-1232

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	FACTS3
III.	THE DIVISION'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING BRIEFING ON CERTAIN ISSUES AND LLOYD'S ARGUMENTS
A.	Liability Under Sections 206(1), (2) and (4) of the Advisers Act Extends to Activities Outside the Advisory Relationship
В.	Lloyd May Be Charged with Primary Violations of the Advisers Act10
C.	Lloyd's Due Process Objections Are Without Merit
IV.	CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES AND RELEASES

Applicability of the Investment Advisers Act to Financial Planners, Pension Consultants, and
Other Persons Who Provide Investment Advisory Services as a Component of Other Financial
<u>Services</u> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 1092, 1987 WL 112702 (Oct. 8, 1987)
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S.1, 126 & n.162 (1976)
<u>In re Russell G. Davy</u> , Release No. AD – 53, 1985 WL 660828 (Apr. 15 1985)
Delegation of Authority to the Director of Its Division of Enforcement, Exchange Act Rel. No.
62690, 2010 WL 3177932 (Apr. 11, 2010)
In re Ronald B. Donati, Inc., et al., Advisers Act Rel. No. 683, 1979 WL 174199 (Jul. 2, 1979)8
Marc N. Geman, Exchange Act Rel. No. 43963, 2001 WL 124847 (Feb 14, 2001)
John J. Kenny, et al., Exchange Act Rel. No. 47847, 2003 WL 21078085 (May 14, 2003) 10
<u>Liteky v. U.S.</u> , 510 U.S. 540, 555 (1994)
Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc., et al., I.D. No. 540, 2013 WL 6384274 (Dec. 6, 2013)7, 8
Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm'r, 930 F.2d 975, 985-86 (2d Cir. 1991)
SEC v. Dibella, 2005 WL 3215899 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2005)
SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd., 890 F.2d 1215, 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1989)
SEC v. Gotchy, 981 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1992)
Russell W. Stein, et al., Exchange Act Rel. No. 47504, 2003 WL 1125746 (Mar. 14, 2003) 10
Mysore S. Sundara, et al., Exchange Act Rel. No. 28419, 1990 WL 312172 (Sept 10, 1990)7
<u>Teicher v. SEC</u> , 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999)
Warwick Capital Mgmt., Inc., et al, Advisers Act Rel. No. 2694, 2008 WL 149127 (Jan. 16, 2008)

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1)	7, 8, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2)	7, 8, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(4)	7, 8, 10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(b)	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12	11

Pursuant to Rule of Practice 340, the Division of Enforcement of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("Division") respectfully submits this Post-Hearing Reply Brief in connection with the hearing in this matter held on March 19-20 and March 23-25, 2015.
